9 APR 28 P5 52

## SENATE

r NO. 316

COMMITTEE REPORT NO.  $\underline{316}$ 

Submitted by the Committee on Public Works on APR 2 8 2009

Re: House Bill No. 5393.

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Revilla, Jr.

## MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Public Works, to which was referred House Bill No. 5393, introduced by Representative Thelma Z. Almario, entitled:

## "AN ACT

NAMING A STRETCH OF THE NATIONAL HIGHWAY ALONG THE DAVAO ORIENTAL-SURIGAO COASTAL ROAD WHICH BEGINS AT THE BOUNDARY OF THE PROVINCES OF COMPOSTELA VALLEY AND DAVAO ORIENTAL UP TO THE BOUNDARY OF THE FIRST AND SECOND DISTRICTS OF THE PROVINCE OF DAVAO ORIENTAL AS THE PRES. DIOSDADO P. MACAPAGAL NATIONAL HIGHWAY"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

RAMON BONG REVILLA, JR Chairman

Committee on Public Works

Members: CICHARD J. GORDON GRÉGORIO B. HONASAN II INTERPORTURE BENIGNO'S. AQUINO III EDGARDØ J. ANGARA MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID MAR ROXAS FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO **MANNY VILLAR** FRANCIS N. PANGILINAN ALAN PETER "COMPAÑERO" S. CAYETANO Ex-Officio Members: JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA President Pro Tempore WILL THIS NOT

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI Majority Leader

AQUILINO Q. PIMENTEL, JR.

Minority Leader

Honorable JUAN PONCE ENRILE

Senate President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 5393

BY REPRESENTATIVE ALMARIO, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 1475

AN ACT NAMING A STRETCH OF THE NATIONAL HIGHWAY ALONG THE DAVAO ORIENTAL. – SURIGAO COASTAL ROAD WHICH BEGINS AT THE BOUNDARY OF THE PROVINCES OF COMPOSTELA VALLEY AND DAVAO ORIENTAL UP TO THE BOUNDARY OF THE FIRST AND SECOND DISTRICTS OF THE PROVINCE OF DAVAO ORIENTAL AS THE PRES. DIOSDADO P. MACAPAGAL NATIONAL HIGHWAY

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. A stretch of the national highway along the Davao Oriental – Surigao Coastal Road which begins at the boundary of the provinces of Compostela Valley and Davao Oriental at Barangay Pintatagan, Municipality of Banaybanay traversing the municipalities of Lupon and San Isidro up to the boundary of the First and Second districts of the Province of Davao Oriental at Barangay Mayo in the City of Mati, Province of Davao Oriental shall hereinafter be known as the Pres. Diosdado P. Macapagal National Highway.

- SEC. 2. The Department of Public Works and Highways shall issue the necessary rules, orders and circulars to implement the provision of this Act.
- SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11